Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the 
amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the purpose of making repairs 
and alterations to the Queens County Court House Building at Long Island City, 
Borough of Queens. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices—

[...]

a site and building for use of Engine Company 7 and Hook and Ladder Company r, 
respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four 
hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($415.000) to provide means for the ac-
quisition of a site and erection of building for use as quarters of Engine Com-
pany 7 and Hook and Ladder Company I. and also for a fuel depot. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

To the Department of Health ........................................ 	$2,500 00 
To the Department of Public Charities ................................ 	3,000 00 
To the Tenement House Department .................................. 	5,000 00 
—and 

Whereas. The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) will he required in 
addition to the amount heretofore authorized by the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for the purpose of preparing and carrying out said plans for a suitable 
exhibit by the City of New York at the said Louisiana Purchase Exposition;

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section I8E 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds thereof to be 
applied to the expense of placing the fireboat "Seth Low" in condition for service. 

Resolved, further, That this Board, in pursuance of the authority conferred 
upon it by the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, deeming